Park County Board of County Commissioners
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, May 19, 2020

Chairman Tilden called to order a regular meeting of the Board of County
Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, May 19, 2020. Present
were Vice Chairman, Lee Livingston, Commissioners, Dossie Overfield, Jake
Fulkerson, Lloyd Thiel, and Clerk Colleen Renner.

Commissioner Livingston led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Consent Items:
Approve-Minutes, Payroll and Vouchers

Chairman Tilden added the MOU for the Coroners Building with the City of
Cody to the agenda for discussion. Commissioner Thiel made a motion to approve
the following consent agenda items: minutes from May 5, bi-weekly payroll in the
amount of $392,663.43, vouchers, monthly earnings and collection statements for
the Clerk, Clerk of District Court, and Sheriff, Chairman Sign Companion Life
Insurance Company for Aggregate and Specific Excess Loss Insurance
Application, Sign WY FLAP 6WX (1) Southfork Road FHWA Agreement No:
6982AF-18-K-500020, Modification  #002 Between Federal Highway
Administration and Park County, and the additional item, Commissioner Livingston
seconded and the motion carried.

Payee Amount
360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS $1,705.44
A & | DISTRIBUTORS $746.74
AED EVERYWHERE, INC. $809.00
ALDRICH'S - POWELL $426.85
AMERICAN WELDING & GAS, INC. $127.58
APEX LEGAL PC $850.00
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC. $154.71
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC. $42.72
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC. $3,876.21
BEAR CO., INC. $1,313.73
BIG HORN CO-OP MARKETING ASSN. $55.00
BIG HORN COUNTY CORONER $200.00
BIG HORN GLASS $7,465.07
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC. $1,188.42
BIG VALLEY BEARING & SUPPLY, INC. $1,431.99
BLACK HILLS ENERGY $2,163.54
BLAKEMAN PROPANE, INC. $609.12
BOB BARKER COMPANY $286.66
BRADFORD SUPPLY CO. $32.46
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS - #064250 $2,398.90
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC. $588.20
CENTURYLINK BUSINES SERVICES $16.57
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS $388.48
CHOICE AVIATION, LLC $3,142.27
CIVIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. $179.95
CODY ACE HARDWARE $265.13
CODY ENTERPRISE $1,579.77
CODY PAINT & BODY, INC. $772.92
CODY REGIONAL HEALTH $29,983.02
CODY, CITY OF $16,659.29
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC. $19,932.85
COULTER CAR CARE CENTER $56.50
CRIME SCENE INC $140.00
CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO. $426.24
DENNY MENHOLT CHEVROLET BUICK GMC $191.49
DJ&A $17,472.68
ELECTION SYS & SOFTWARE, INC $58.03
FASTENAL $26.76



FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER

FULL DRAW CONSTRUCTION
GARLAND LIGHT & POWER CO.
GENERATION X, INC.

GOODYEAR PRINTING

GRAINGER

GUERTIN, ANDREW

HARRIS TRUCKING & CONST., INC.
HEARTLAND PAPER COMPANY
HOLDER, BOBBIE JO

INTELLIPAY

IVERSON SANITATION

K-B COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS
KEEGAN, KRISJANSONS & MILES, PC
KEELE SANITATION

KELLER, STEVE

KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY
LEON UNIFORM COMPANY, INC.
LINDENTHAL, PATRA

LOCAL GOVT. LIABILITY POOL
MAIJESTIC LUBE, INC.

MALLORY SAFETY & SUPPLY LLC
MARQUIS AWARDS & SPECIALTIES, INC
MCcINTOSH OIL, INC.

MEETEETSE, TOWN OF
METTLER-TOLEDO, LLC.
MICKELSON, JOSEPH D

MOHLER, TYCEE JO

MONTANA PETERBILT, LLC
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.
MORGENWECK, BARB

MORRISON MAIERLE INC
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.
MURDOCH OIL, INC.

MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME POWELL
NATIONAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS
NORCO, INC.

NTT CLOUD COMMUNICATIONS US, INC.
OFFICE SHOP, THE

O'REILLY AUTO PARTS - CODY
PATRICK, BRIANNE

PENWELL, STEVE

PILCH ENGINEERING INC., PC
PITNEY BOWES, INC. - A/R

POWELL ACE HARDWARE, LLC
POWELL TRIBUNE, INC.
PRODUCTION MACHINE COMPANY
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

ROCKY MOUNTAIN WASH, LLC
SABER PEST CONTROL

SCHRADER METAL & DESIGN, INC.
SIMEK, TONY

SKORIC, BRYAN

STREET, DARCY

SUMMERS, JOSH

SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA
TATUM, JACK

TAYLOR, SAMMY

THOMPSON REUTERS - WEST
TITAN MACHINERY

TW ENTERPRISES, INC.

UW EXTENSION

VARDIMAN, JEREMIAH

VISA - #0052 - P. MEYER

VISA - #0078 - J. FULKERSON

VISA - #0086 - W.E. CRAMPTON
VISA - #0227 - T. WADDELL

$100.84
$3,197.60
$1,025.49
$48,706.00
$310.50
$979.44
$25.61
$39,269.85
$1,683.18
$360.00
$222.00
$50.00
$381.82
$870.00
$1,265.00
$10.39
$692.75
$371.74
$96.71
$100.00
$106.25
$1,112.50
$56.05
$792.00
$121.70
$1,334.69
$209.30
$150.00
$167.35
$1,552.44
$3,434.00
$963.76
$96.00
$13,529.10
$199.97
$2,604.35
$23.40
$737.48
$1,137.39
$51.24
$200.00
$26.22
$8,056.42
$398.19
$449.78
$1,191.32
$380.35
$619.45
$62.00
$120.00
$39.20
$500.00
$89.70
$82.80
$28.38
$2,396.02
$521.00
$1,050.00
$763.98
$49.00
$1,005.00
$251.67
$150.00
$1,344.93
$92.27
$914.99
$347.53



VISA - #0235 - B. EDWARDS $856.80

VISA - #0250 - C. RENNER $458.88
VISA - #3916 - S. STEWARD $1,210.61
VISA - #3949 - M. GARZA $370.00
VISA - #3972 - J. TATUM $1,672.66
VISA - #4087 - M. CONNERS $1,485.86
VISA - #4103 - S. STEWARD $848.87
VISA - #4111 - S. STEWARD $1,710.00
VISIONARY COMMUNICATIONS, INC. $82.43
WEBSTER, Il, C.E., ATTORNEY LLC $1,400.00
WESTERN EMULSIONS INC $3,318.00
WPCI CONSULTANTS, INC. $121.50
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT $140.82
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH $41,434.34
WYOMING DEPT. OF WORKFORCE SERVICES $1,024.12
WYOMING STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER $1,200.00
WYOMING WATER WORKS $259.50

TOTAL $324,586.77

Park County Commissioners — RE:

1. Approve and Allow Chairman to Sign Grant Recipient Agreement
between Wyoming Game and Fish Commission and Park County
for $2,400.00 — Mr. Pomajzl presented the agreement which stated that
the FY18-19 was never paid for their special funding, but the States
records showed we did pay but have not paid for the FY19-20. The
agreement was for the FY19-20 and FY20-21 which Commissioner
Livingston was not in favor of them keeping the payment until decisions
are made for the next fiscal year. Ms. Kohn will contact WY Game & Fish
to come and present before the board.

2. Discussion on Further Opening of Park County Courthouse
Chairman Tilden questioned if the Commissioners had concerns about
the Courthouse opening to the public. Commissioner Thiel felt that each
department should proceed with their comfort levels. The courthouse will
proceed with opening.

Park County Clerk, Colleen Renner — RE: Park County Election Polling
Place Report

Clerk Renner reported on the directives from Secretary of State asking
clerks to decrease the number of polling places within the county. The Elections
department will be moving the Southfork Fire Hall, Wapiti School/Yellowstone
National Park, and Valley to the Cody Rec Center, and Garland Church, Heart
Mountain View Clubhouse and Clark Recreation Center to the Powell
Fairgrounds, Heart Mountain Building.

Park County Planning & Zoning Director, Joy Hill — RE: Public Hearing:
Continuance of the Wyoming Game & Fish Flood Plain Permit

Ms. Hill presented the request for another continuance to July 21, 2020
at 9:45 a.m. Commissioner Livingston made a motion to allow continuing the
hearing, Commissioner Thiel seconded, and motion carried.

Park County Commissioners — RE: Approve Dollar Amount to Applicants of
the 2021 TANF Award Funding - $61,250.00

Ms. Kohn stated the TANF Award Funding is down from last year and
presented scenarios. Commissioner Overfield made a motion to approve the
entities on the percent basis of what was awarded, Commissioner Livingston
seconded, and motion carried.

The Commissioners heard testimony from the Special Funding Entities
who receive funding from Park County.




e Youth Clubs of Park County Executive Director, Tina Bernard
e Cody Council on Aging — Senior Citizens Executive Director Jenny
Johnstone-Smith

Park County Planning & Zoning Planner Il, Kim Dillivan — RE: Three Sister
Final Plat MS-34

Mr. Dillivan presented the final plat for 3 Sisters MS-34 for approval.
Applicants are Russ & Diane Whitlock with an address of 26 Jody Lane. A
public hearing is not required, and no public comments have been received.
Mr. Dillivan stated the three outstanding conditions have been met.
Commissioner Fulkerson made a motion to approve the final plat as presented,
Commissioner Thiel seconded, and motion carried. RESOLUTION 2020-21

Park County Engineer, Brian Edwards — RE: Park County Coroner’s
Building Project Preliminary Pricing, Trimming Items and Guaranteed
Maximum Amount

Mr. Edwards reported on the meeting with Filener Construction. The
preliminary pricing has come in higher than expected so the internal group
looked at possible ways to reduce costs. After discussion, Mr. Edwards stated
unless we add scope to the project their price is locked, we share in that value
engineering and share in savings.

Commissioner Fulkerson made a motion to go with recommendations
presented not to exceed $500,000 and allow the chair to sign, Commissioner
Thiel seconded, and motion carried.

Memorandum of Understanding & Lease Agreement with City of Cody and
Park County

Chairman Tilden stated this MOU allows the County to build the Coroner’s
building on the property that the Law Enforcement Center is currently located on.
Commissioner Livingston made a motion to approve and allow the chair to sign,
Commissioner Overfield seconded, and motion carried.

Executive Session.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to enter executive session
pursuant to W.S. 8§ 16-4-405 (a) (vii), Commissioner Thiel seconded, and motion
carried.

Commissioner Livingston moved to exit from executive session,
Commissioner Fulkerson seconded, and the motion carried. No decisions were
made in or as a result of the executive session.

Adjourn.
Commissioner Thiel made a motion to adjourn, Commissioner Fulkerson

seconded, and the motion carried.

Joe Tilden, Chairman Lee Livingston, Vice Chairman

Jake Fulkerson, Commissioner Dossie Overfield, Commissioner

Lloyd Thiel, Commissioner
Attest:

Colleen Renner, County Clerk
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