Park County Board of County Commissioners Regular Meeting

Tuesday, May 19, 2020

Chairman Tilden called to order a regular meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Park County, Wyoming, on Tuesday, May 19, 2020. Present were Vice Chairman, Lee Livingston, Commissioners, Dossie Overfield, Jake Fulkerson, Lloyd Thiel, and Clerk Colleen Renner.

Commissioner Livingston led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Consent Items:

Approve-Minutes, Payroll and Vouchers

Chairman Tilden added the MOU for the Coroners Building with the City of Cody to the agenda for discussion. Commissioner Thiel made a motion to approve the following consent agenda items: minutes from May 5, bi-weekly payroll in the amount of \$392,663.43, vouchers, monthly earnings and collection statements for the Clerk, Clerk of District Court, and Sheriff, Chairman Sign Companion Life Insurance Company for Aggregate and Specific Excess Loss Insurance Application, Sign WY FLAP 6WX (1) Southfork Road FHWA Agreement No: 6982AF-18-K-500020, Modification #002 Between Federal Highway Administration and Park County, and the additional item, Commissioner Livingston seconded and the motion carried.

Payee	Amount
360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS	\$1,705.44
A & I DISTRIBUTORS	\$746.74
AED EVERYWHERE, INC.	\$809.00
ALDRICH'S - POWELL	\$426.85
AMERICAN WELDING & GAS, INC.	\$127.58
APEX LEGAL PC	\$850.00
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC.	\$154.71
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC.	\$42.72
BAILEY ENTERPRISES, INC.	\$3,876.21
BEAR CO., INC.	\$1,313.73
BIG HORN CO-OP MARKETING ASSN.	\$55.00
BIG HORN COUNTY CORONER	\$200.00
BIG HORN GLASS	\$7,465.07
BIG HORN WHOLESALE, INC.	\$1,188.42
BIG VALLEY BEARING & SUPPLY, INC.	\$1,431.99
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	\$2,163.54
BLAKEMAN PROPANE, INC.	\$609.12
BOB BARKER COMPANY	\$286.66
BRADFORD SUPPLY CO.	\$32.46
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS - #064250	\$2,398.90
CDW GOVERNMENT, INC.	\$588.20
CENTURYLINK BUSINES SERVICES	\$16.57
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS	\$388.48
CHOICE AVIATION, LLC	\$3,142.27
CIVIC RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC.	\$179.95
CODY ACE HARDWARE	\$265.13
CODY ENTERPRISE	\$1,579.77
CODY PAINT & BODY, INC.	\$772.92
CODY REGIONAL HEALTH	\$29,983.02
CODY, CITY OF	\$16,659.29
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC.	\$19,932.85
COULTER CAR CARE CENTER	\$56.50
CRIME SCENE INC	\$140.00
CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.	\$426.24
DENNY MENHOLT CHEVROLET BUICK GMC	\$191.49
DJ&A	\$17,472.68
ELECTION SYS & SOFTWARE, INC	\$58.03
FASTENAL	\$26.76

	4
FLOYD'S TRUCK CENTER	\$100.84
FULL DRAW CONSTRUCTION GARLAND LIGHT & POWER CO.	\$3,197.60
GENERATION X, INC.	\$1,025.49 \$48,706.00
GOODYEAR PRINTING	\$310.50
GRAINGER	\$979.44
GUERTIN, ANDREW	\$25.61
HARRIS TRUCKING & CONST., INC.	\$39,269.85
HEARTLAND PAPER COMPANY	\$1,683.18
HOLDER, BOBBIE JO	\$360.00
INTELLIPAY	\$222.00
IVERSON SANITATION	\$50.00
K-B COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS	\$381.82
KEEGAN, KRISJANSONS & MILES, PC	\$870.00
KEELE SANITATION	\$1,265.00
KELLER, STEVE	\$10.39
KENCO SECURITY AND TECHNOLOGY LEON UNIFORM COMPANY, INC.	\$692.75 \$371.74
LINDENTHAL, PATRA	\$96.71
LOCAL GOVT. LIABILITY POOL	\$100.00
MAJESTIC LUBE, INC.	\$106.25
MALLORY SAFETY & SUPPLY LLC	\$1,112.50
MARQUIS AWARDS & SPECIALTIES, INC	\$56.05
McINTOSH OIL, INC.	\$792.00
MEETEETSE, TOWN OF	\$121.70
METTLER-TOLEDO, LLC.	\$1,334.69
MICKELSON, JOSEPH D	\$209.30
MOHLER, TYCEE JO	\$150.00
MONTANA PETERBILT, LLC	\$167.35
MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.	\$1,552.44
MORGENWECK, BARB	\$3,434.00
MORRISON MAIERLE INC	\$963.76
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC.	\$96.00
MURDOCH OIL, INC. MURDOCH'S RANCH & HOME POWELL	\$13,529.10 \$199.97
NATIONAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS	\$199.97
NORCO, INC.	\$2,004.33
NTT CLOUD COMMUNICATIONS US, INC.	\$737.48
OFFICE SHOP, THE	\$1,137.39
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS - CODY	\$51.24
PATRICK, BRIANNE	\$200.00
PENWELL, STEVE	\$26.22
PILCH ENGINEERING INC., PC	\$8,056.42
PITNEY BOWES, INC A/R	\$398.19
POWELL ACE HARDWARE, LLC	\$449.78
POWELL TRIBUNE, INC.	\$1,191.32
PRODUCTION MACHINE COMPANY	\$380.35
ROCKY MOUNTAIN WASHILLIC	\$619.45
ROCKY MOUNTAIN WASH, LLC SABER PEST CONTROL	\$62.00 \$130.00
SCHRADER METAL & DESIGN, INC.	\$120.00 \$39.20
SIMEK, TONY	\$500.00
SKORIC, BRYAN	\$89.70
STREET, DARCY	\$82.80
SUMMERS, JOSH	\$28.38
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF MONTANA	\$2,396.02
TATUM, JACK	\$521.00
TAYLOR, SAMMY	\$1,050.00
THOMPSON REUTERS - WEST	\$763.98
TITAN MACHINERY	\$49.00
TW ENTERPRISES, INC.	\$1,005.00
UW EXTENSION	\$251.67
VARDIMAN, JEREMIAH	\$150.00
VISA - #0052 - P. MEYER	\$1,344.93
VISA - #0078 - J. FULKERSON	\$92.27
VISA - #0086 - W.E. CRAMPTON	\$914.99
VISA - #0227 - T. WADDELL	\$347.53

- 	7: 7000
TOTAL	\$324,586.77
WYOMING WATER WORKS	\$259.50
WYOMING STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER	\$1,200.00
WYOMING DEPT. OF WORKFORCE SERVICES	\$1,024.12
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH	\$41,434.34
WYOMING DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT	\$140.82
WPCI CONSULTANTS, INC.	\$121.50
WESTERN EMULSIONS INC	\$3,318.00
WEBSTER, II, C.E., ATTORNEY LLC	\$1,400.00
VISIONARY COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	\$82.43
VISA - #4111 - S. STEWARD	\$1,710.00
VISA - #4103 - S. STEWARD	\$848.87
VISA - #4087 - M. CONNERS	\$1,485.86
VISA - #3972 - J. TATUM	\$1,672.66
VISA - #3949 - M. GARZA	\$370.00
VISA - #3916 - S. STEWARD	\$1,210.61
VISA - #0250 - C. RENNER	\$458.88
VISA - #0235 - B. EDWARDS	\$856.80

Park County Commissioners - RE:

- 1. Approve and Allow Chairman to Sign Grant Recipient Agreement between Wyoming Game and Fish Commission and Park County for \$2,400.00 Mr. Pomajzl presented the agreement which stated that the FY18-19 was never paid for their special funding, but the States records showed we did pay but have not paid for the FY19-20. The agreement was for the FY19-20 and FY20-21 which Commissioner Livingston was not in favor of them keeping the payment until decisions are made for the next fiscal year. Ms. Kohn will contact WY Game & Fish to come and present before the board.
- 2. <u>Discussion on Further Opening of Park County Courthouse</u>
 Chairman Tilden questioned if the Commissioners had concerns about the Courthouse opening to the public. Commissioner Thiel felt that each department should proceed with their comfort levels. The courthouse will proceed with opening.

<u>Park County Clerk, Colleen Renner – RE: Park County Election Polling Place Report</u>

Clerk Renner reported on the directives from Secretary of State asking clerks to decrease the number of polling places within the county. The Elections department will be moving the Southfork Fire Hall, Wapiti School/Yellowstone National Park, and Valley to the Cody Rec Center, and Garland Church, Heart Mountain View Clubhouse and Clark Recreation Center to the Powell Fairgrounds, Heart Mountain Building.

<u>Park County Planning & Zoning Director, Joy Hill – RE: Public Hearing:</u> <u>Continuance of the Wyoming Game & Fish Flood Plain Permit</u>

Ms. Hill presented the request for another continuance to July 21, 2020 at 9:45 a.m. Commissioner Livingston made a motion to allow continuing the hearing, Commissioner Thiel seconded, and motion carried.

<u>Park County Commissioners – RE: Approve Dollar Amount to Applicants of the 2021 TANF Award Funding - \$61,250.00</u>

Ms. Kohn stated the TANF Award Funding is down from last year and presented scenarios. Commissioner Overfield made a motion to approve the entities on the percent basis of what was awarded, Commissioner Livingston seconded, and motion carried.

The Commissioners heard testimony from the **Special Funding Entities** who receive funding from Park County.

- Youth Clubs of Park County Executive Director, Tina Bernard
- Cody Council on Aging Senior Citizens Executive Director Jenny Johnstone-Smith

<u>Park County Planning & Zoning Planner II, Kim Dillivan – RE: Three Sister</u> Final Plat MS-34

Mr. Dillivan presented the final plat for 3 Sisters MS-34 for approval. Applicants are Russ & Diane Whitlock with an address of 26 Jody Lane. A public hearing is not required, and no public comments have been received. Mr. Dillivan stated the three outstanding conditions have been met. Commissioner Fulkerson made a motion to approve the final plat as presented, Commissioner Thiel seconded, and motion carried. **RESOLUTION 2020-21**

<u>Park County Engineer, Brian Edwards – RE: Park County Coroner's Building Project Preliminary Pricing, Trimming Items and Guaranteed Maximum Amount</u>

Mr. Edwards reported on the meeting with Filener Construction. The preliminary pricing has come in higher than expected so the internal group looked at possible ways to reduce costs. After discussion, Mr. Edwards stated unless we add scope to the project their price is locked, we share in that value engineering and share in savings.

Commissioner Fulkerson made a motion to go with recommendations presented not to exceed \$500,000 and allow the chair to sign, Commissioner Thiel seconded, and motion carried.

<u>Memorandum of Understanding & Lease Agreement with City of Cody and Park County</u>

Chairman Tilden stated this MOU allows the County to build the Coroner's building on the property that the Law Enforcement Center is currently located on. Commissioner Livingston made a motion to approve and allow the chair to sign, Commissioner Overfield seconded, and motion carried.

Executive Session.

Commissioner Livingston made a motion to enter executive session pursuant to W.S. § 16-4-405 (a) (vii), Commissioner Thiel seconded, and motion carried.

Commissioner Livingston moved to exit from executive session, Commissioner Fulkerson seconded, and the motion carried. No decisions were made in or as a result of the executive session.

<u>Adjourn.</u> Commissioner Thiel made a motion to adjourn, Commissioner Fulkerson

seconded, and the motion carried.	
Joe Tilden, Chairman	Lee Livingston, Vice Chairman
Jake Fulkerson, Commissioner	Dossie Overfield, Commissioner
Lloyd Thiel, Commissioner	Attest:
	Colleen Renner, County Clerk